

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT



INSTITUTO MEXICANO DEL SEGURO SOCIAL,

—v.—

Plaintiff-Appellant,

STRYKER CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN AT GRAND RAPIDS

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, SECRETARÍA DE RELACIONES
EXTERIORES DE LOS ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

LIC. ALEJANDRO CELORIO
LEGAL ADVISOR, SECRETARÍA DE
RELACIONES EXTERIORES DE LOS
ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS
Avenida Juárez 20, Colonia Centro
Cuauhtémoc, 06010
Ciudad de México, CDMX, Mexico
+11 (553) 686-5301

ANDREW P. TOWER
MANEY LAW FIRM
5850 San Felipe, Suite 500
Houston, Texas 77057
(713) 364-4701

—and—

AMB. ALBERTO SZÉKELY
Corregidora 18
Tlacopec San Angel
Ciudad de Mexico, CDMX, Mexico
+11 (551) 105-1604

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Argument.....	4
1. The United Nations Convention Against Corruption applies in United States courts.....	4
2. The United States is bound to respect in good faith the Merída Convention’s provisions on “asset recovery,” including the requirements of Article 53.....	7
A. Asset recovery and compensation are central goals of the Merída Convention.....	7
B. The asset recovery provisions of the Merída Convention must be read liberally.....	11
C. The Merída Convention requires access to United States courts for the recovery of compensation.....	16
3. The discretionary <i>forum non conveniens</i> doctrine is inapplicable in light of the Merída Convention’s requirements.....	18
A. The Merída Convention applies to IMSS’ action against Stryker.....	18
B. The United States is bound to respect Mexico’s right to choose as forum a United States court.....	19
C. The district court erred in substituting its judgment of Mexico’s interest for Mexico’s stated interest.....	21
D. The discretionary <i>forum non conveniens</i> doctrine cannot override Mexico’s rights under the Merída Convention.	23
4. The district court’s dismissal violates Mexico’s legitimate expectations regarding the Merída Convention and grants a safe haven to corrupt parties.....	26

5. The district court’s opinion sets a dangerous precedent that undermines the Merida Convention by allowing transfers to the courts of the victimized State Party in the interests of convenience.....	28
6. <i>Forum non conveniens</i> dismissals are supposed to support justice, not mere convenience.....	29
Conclusion.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Iragorri v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Kamel v. Hill-Rom Co., Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Koster v. (Am.) Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 518 (1947)	29-30
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920).....	7

Treatises, Statutes, and Treaties

Constitution Annotated: Analysis and Interpretation of the U. S. Constitution: Supremacy Clause: Current Doctrine, Library of Congress.....	7
Hathaway, McElroy & Solow, <i>International Law at Home: Enforcing Treaties in U.S. Courts</i> , 37 <i>The Yale Journal of International Law</i> 51 (2018).....	7
Henkin, <i>et al</i> , INTERNATIONAL LAW: CASES AND MATERIALS (West 1980).....	7
Interpretation of Convention of 1919 concerning Employment of Women during Night, Advisory Opinion, Permanent Court of International Justice, Ser. A/B, No. 40 (Nov.15 1932).....	7
Legislative Guide for the Implementation of the United Nations Convention Against Corruption (UNODC 2d edition 2012)	10, 12
Resolution 6/4 of Sixth Session of the Conference of the States Parties to the United Nations Convention against Corruption.....	9-10
C. Rose, M. Kubiciel, O. Landwehr, THE UNITED NATIONS CONVENTION AGAINST CORRUPTION: A COMMENTARY (Oxford University Press 2019).....	17
Senate Report 109-18, UNITED NATIONS CONVENTION AGAINST CORRUPTION, TREATY DOC. 109-6 (Aug. 30, 2006).....	5, 9, 13-14, 17, 26
M. Shaw, INTERNATIONAL LAW (4th Ed. Cambridge University Press 1997)	12
<i>Travaux Préparatoires</i> of the negotiations for the elaboration of the United Nations Convention against Corruption (UNODC 2010).....	12-13

United Nations Convention Against Corruption.....*passim*

UN Doc. CAC/COSP/2019/CRP.1.....3

United Nation’s General Assembly Resolution 58/4 (October 2003)3

United Nations Press Release, 10/05/2004, SOC/CP/301.....5

United States Constitution.....7

UNODC, Digest of Asset Recovery Cases (UNODC 2015)14-15

M. Vázquez, *Treaties as Law of the Land: The Supremacy Clause and the Judicial Enforcement of Treaties* (Georgetown University Law Center 2008)7

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties.....11-12, 24-25
